The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to its US$-denominated cash in banks and cash
equivalents.  Management closely monitors the fluctuations in exchange rates so as to anticipate the
impact of foreign currency risks associated with the financial instruments. The Group currently does
not enter into derivative transactions to hedge its currency exposure.

The Group’s foreign-currency denominated cash in banks and cash equivalents as of
June 30, 2012 and September 30, 2011 amounted to US$0.299 million and US$2.4 million,
respectively.  As of June 30, 2012 and September 30, 2011, the exchange rates were P= 41.77  and  P=
43.72, respectively.

Net foreign exchange gains (losses) recognized in the consolidated statements of income amounted to
P=7.88 million loss and P= 0.545 million gains for the period ended June 30, 2012 and 2011,
respectively. (see Note 23).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in exchange rate of
the US$ against the Peso, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s consolidated statement
of income:

 Movement in

US$-Philippine
peso exchange

rates

Effect on
income (loss)

before income tax

 (In Thousands)
September 30, 2011 (Three Months) +4.45% (P=6,067)

 -4.45% 6,067
June 30, 2011 (One year) +3.75% (4,008)
 -3.75% 4,008

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting profit or loss.

 Fair Values
The following is a comparison by category of the carrying amount and fair values of the Group’s
financial instruments that are reflected in the consolidated financial statements as of:

 June 30, 2012 September 30, 2011

Carrying

Value
Fair

Value
Carrying

Value
Fair

Value

Financial Assets
Cash on hand P=1,168 P=1,168 P=2,051 P=2,051
Loans and receivables:

 Cash in banks and
short-term placements 602,957 602,957

357,131 357,131
 Trade receivables 729,425 729,425 377,823 377,823
 Due from related parties 86,774 86,774 84,502 84,502
 Due from employees 99,425 99,425 33,547 33,547
 Other receivables 72,042 72,042 54,787 54,787

- 34 -

Available-for-sale financial assets  8,222 8,222 8,229 8,229
 P=1,600,013 P=1,600,013 P=918,070 P=918,070

Financial Liabilities:
Other financial liabilities:
 Short-term borrowings  P=2,152,000 P=2,152,000 P=2,831,000 P=2,831,000
 Accounts payable and

accrued expenses 572,279 572,279

546,970 546,970
 Due to related parties 32,975 32,975 50,591 50,591
 Dividends payable 21,330 21,330 20,517 20,517
 Long-term borrowings  6,621,597 6,621,597 6,863,506 6,863,506
 P=9,400,181 P=9,400,181 P=10,312,584 P=10,312,584

 The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial

instruments:

 Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, due from and to related parties, due from employees,
other receivables, accounts payable and accrued expenses, short-term borrowings, long-term
borrowings and dividends payable.  The carrying amounts of these instruments approximate their fair
values due to their short-term maturities.

 Available-for-sale financial assets. These are unquoted equity instruments carried at cost, subject to

impairment, since the fair value cannot be determined reliably.